

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:19-cv-778-CJN
)	
UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE’S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGEMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Civil Rule 7, Plaintiff Cause of Action Institute opposes Defendant Department of Commerce’s motion for summary judgment, ECF No. 20, and cross-moves for summary judgment.

R. James Valvo, III (D.C. Bar No. 1017390)
Ryan P. Mulvey (D.C. Bar No. 1024362)
Lee A. Steven (DC Bar. No. 468543)
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye St., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 499-4232
Facsimile: (202) 330-5842
james.valvo@causeofaction.org
ryan.mulvey@causeofaction.org
lee.steven@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
I. The 232 Auto Tariffs Report	2
II. Procedural History	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Commerce concedes the 232 Auto Tariffs Report is an agency record.....	7
II. Commerce may not rely on Exemption 5 to withhold the report.	7
A. The 232 Auto Tariffs Report is not an “inter-agency or intra-agency” record.	8
B. The presidential-communications privilege does not apply to the 232 Auto Tariffs Report.....	13
C. The deliberative-process privilege does not apply to the 232 Auto Tariffs Report.....	23
D. There are no temporary privileges, and Commerce cannot waive the President’s privilege.	26
E. Commerce must segregate non-exempt information in the report and release it to CoA Institute.	32
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>American Center for Law & Justice v. Department of State</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018)	30
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Bruscino v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 94-1955, 1995 WL 444406 (D.D.C. May 15, 1995).....	28
<i>Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Center for Effective Government v. Department of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc., v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010)	34
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Federal Election Commission</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2017)	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. United States Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	11, 24
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	7
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Department of Justice</i> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13, 24

Edmonds Institute v. Department of the Interior,
383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) 33

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Department of Justice,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 24

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Homeland Security,
384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005) 28

Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973) 8, 11, 33

Federal Open Market Committee of the Federal Reserve System v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979) 27

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) 9, 10, 20

Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.,
486 U.S. 663 (1988) 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Defense,
913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 15, 16, 19, 20

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Energy,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000) 28

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of the Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) 35

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Service,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

Krikorian v. Department of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 33

Lardner v. Department of Justice,
No. 03-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005) 30, 31

Lefkowitz v. Turley,
414 U.S. 70 (1973) 29

Loving v. Department of Defense,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15, 19

Lucaj v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
852 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017) 11

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 9

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 6

Milner v. Department of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011) 10, 20

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966) 30

Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 6, 7

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 8

National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 8

National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 24, 28

National Security Archive v. Central Intelligence Agency,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) 34

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) 9

New York Times Co. v. Department of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 26

New York Times Co. v. Jascaveich,
439 U.S. 1317 (1978) 15, 18

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979) 9

Rockwell International Corp. v. Department of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13

Rojas v. Federal Aviation Administration,
927 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

Ryan v. Department of Justice,
617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 11, 34

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 25

Schoenman v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
575 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008) 6, 7

United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce, N.V.,
577 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2008) 30

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15, 19, 21, 27

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 11

Trans-Pacific Policing Agreement v. United States Customs Service,
177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 33

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 14, 19

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
No. 99-2496, 2004 WL 3253662 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2004) 16

United We Stand America, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service,
359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 13

Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii,
454 U.S. 139 (1981) 18

Wolfe v. Department of Health & Human Services,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 20

Constitution

United States Constitution, Article I, Section 8..... 2

United States Constitution, Article 2, Section 2 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4) 6, 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8) 32

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 32

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 8, 10, 13, 28

19 U.S.C. § 1862 2

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 18

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2) 12

44 U.S.C. § 2204 12

50 U.S.C. § 1846(c) 17

The National Environmental Policy Act 17, 18

The Presidential Records Act 7, 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 5

Other Authorities

Ana Swanson, *Trump Lifts Metal Tariffs and Delays Auto Levies, Limiting Global Trade Fight*, N.Y. Times, May 17, 2019, <https://nyti.ms/2U6SvJm> 22

Cause of Action Institute, *Auto-Tariff Investigation Sets Dangerous Anti-Transparency Precedent*, Apr. 26, 2019, <https://coainst.org/2ZJoRLT> 3

House Report No. 1380, 93d Cong., 2d Session (1974) 9

Paul A. Freund, *On Presidential Privilege*, 88 Harv. L. Rev. 13, 20 (1974) 19

Vivian Salama, *et al.*, *White House Puts Off Final Decision on Auto Tariffs for 180 Days*, Wall St. J., May 17, 2019, <https://on.wsj.com/2NC7nOC> 22

Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1963) 20

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961) 9
